DINC Boom Angle Sensor  3 axis inclinometer, dual module
•	 Two inclinometers which report master and slave position
via one J1939 communication line
•	 Sense true position regardless orientation (X, Y and Z)
	 Easily find change in position between base and boom
•	 Totally sealed IP69K (connector dependent)
•	 Wide operating temperature range, -40°C to +85°C
•	 J1939 CAN Bus or varying voltage output

Vibration 5 to 3000 Hz, 20g (MIL STD 202)
Protection Class IP69K (connection dependent)
DINC GENERAL ORDERING GUIDE
Code 1:
Housing Style
Code 2:
MagElec (Sensor Output)
Code 3:
Connection
Code 4:
Special Codes
DINC
Black plastic housing standard, not
rated for high temp applications
DINC Modifier Red Aluminum:
 DINC - [Code 2] - [Code 3] - 51
Special code 51(53) for anodized red
(black) aluminum high temp housing
B - 1939 J1939, Addressable, 3 axis
position reporting
M12 M12 male 51 Red Aluminum
M12P M12 male on 18’ pigtail 53 Black Aluminum
B - ANLG Contact Joral to build
custom analog signal
CXX Flying lead cable
(enter XX as inches)
* More outputs and connection
options available, contact Joral  if
 desired configuration is not listed
SCXX Shielded cable
(enter XX as inches)
DE4 DT04 - 4 pin male Deutsch
DE6 DT04 - 6 pin male Deutsch
General dimensions found on next page (S4 ; I3/ 2)
J1939 setting/status message found on pages three and four (S4 ; I3 / 3 - 5)
3-AXIS INCLINE
SENSORS (IP69K)
3 Axis Incline Sensors
         IP69K inclinometer and boom angle sensor
DINC General Specifications / Order Guide
Inclinometers ; DINC / 1 of 5 Joral REF S4; I3 / 1
Tech Cut
1 of 5
Innovative SenSing SolutionS
Joral, LLC  •  5050 South Towne Drive  •  New Berlin, WI 53151  •  (262)522-3266  •  www.JORALLLC.com
DINC DIMENSIONS & GENERAL PIN OUTS
Dimensions informative only
For most recent dimensions please consult factory
BOOM ANGLE NOTE:
DINC inclinometer master/
slave module use the
same housing and share
dimensions
DINC slave can be provided
without LED indicators
 1 = BRN = +VDC (VIN)
 2 = WHT = CAN HIGH
 3 = BLUE = COMMON/GROUND
 4 = BLK = CAN LOW
 5 = GRY = OPTIONAL ADDRESS
     PROGRAMMING  RESISTOR
 1 = YEL = CAN HIGH
 2 = GRN = CAN LOW
 3 = RED = +VDC (VIN)
 4 = BLK = ADDRESS GROUND
 5 = WHT = ADDRESS PROG. RESISTOR
 6 = BLK = COMMON/GROUND
 1 = YEL = CAN HIGH
 2 = GRN = CAN LOW
 3 = RED = +VDC (VIN)
 4 = BLK = COMMON/GROUND
DT04-6P J1939 OUTPUT
DT04-4P J1939 OUTPUT M12-5P AND 5 CONDUCTOR
CABLE J1939 OUTPUT
DT04-4P MALE
FACE VIEW
M12-5P MALE
FACE VIEW
DT04-6P MALE
FACE VIEW
M12-5P MALE
FACE VIEW
1 2
34
5
DT04-6P MALE
FACE VIEW
1
2
34
5
6
DT04-4P MALE
FACE VIEW
1
23
4
3-AXIS INCLINE
SENSORS (IP69K)
3 Axis Incline Sensors
         IP69K inclinometer and boom angle sensor
DINC Dimensions & General Pin-outs
Inclinometers ; DINC / 2 of 5 Joral REF S4; I3 / 2
Tech Cut
2 of 5
Innovative SenSing SolutionS
Joral, LLC  •  5050 South Towne Drive  •  New Berlin, WI 53151  •  (262)522-3266  •  www.JORALLLC.com
8 ByTE / 64 BIT DATA FIELD BIT POsITIONs
BYTE BIT BIT FUNCTION FIELD DESCRIPTION
BY